BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

Department of Engineering 3137 South Liberty Street, Canton, MS 38046
Tim Bryan, P.E., County Engineer Office (601) 790-2525 FAX (601) 859-3430

MEMORANDUM

August 14, 2019

To:  Sheila Jones, Supervisor, District I
Trey Baxter, Supervisor, District IT
Gerald Steen, Supervisor, District IIT
David Bishop, Supervisor, District TV
Paul Griffin, Supervisor, District V

From: Tim Bryan, P.E.
County Engineer

Re:  City of Madison
Request for Reimbursement
Hoy Road

Based on the reimbursement request from the City of Madison for the Hoy Road Expansion Project, the
Engineering Department recommends that the Board authorize a payment to the City of Madison in the
amount of $139,358.41, per July 20, 2016 Agreement.

SHEILA JONES TREY BAXTER GERALD STEEN DAVID BISHOP PAUL GRIFFIN
District One District Two District Three District Four District Five



Rt 1090552

AMENDED INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWELN MADISON
COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI AND THE CITY OF MADISON, MISSISSIPRI REGARDING
THE FUNDING OF HOY ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

Ths Intorlooal Cooperation Agresment (the “Agreament”) ks made and entered Into by
and belween the Clty of Mudison, Misslsalppi, a muniolpat corppration organlzed and exlsting
under the taws of the State of Mississipp! (Ihe "City”), and Madison County, Misslssippl, &
polltionl subdivision of tho State of Mlssissippl (the “County™), pursuant to the Mississippi
Interlooal Cooperation Aot of 1974, codified af Seotlon 17-13-1, of seq., Mississippl Code of
1972, as amended (the *Interiooal Act), on the date set forth herelnafter, s an amendment to the
oxlsting “Intertooal Cooperation Agresient Between Mndison County, Misslssippd and the City
of Madison, Misslssippl Regarding the Funding of Hoy Road ltnprovements,” datad Pebruary
24, 2015, and as approved the Attorney Qencral on Maich 6, 2015,

RECITALS:
WHEREAS, the Clty and County agres, {lnd and determine as follows:

1, In addition to oy words and terms elsewhere dofined herain, the following
words and torms shall have the following meanings, unless some other meaning ls plainty
tntended:

HClty" shall mosn the City of Madison, Mississippl.
“County” shall mean Madison Counly, Misslasippi,

“pyafect” shall mean the widening and Improvement of Hoy Road, Including Incldental
work (including but not limlted to vesurfacing and Installation of traffle control deviges) fo
Tisdale Road and/or other roads reasonably necessary to provide traffle defours durlng work on
Hoy Rond, to the oxtent that the funds deseribed horeln may allow the work to be done, using
construstlon methods and materials which, In the Judgment of the City will produce the best
rosult glven the fanding avatlable, "Project” shall also include any neocssary and Incidental pre-
consirtotion services, such s rght-of-way aequisition and the cost of right-of-way noqulsitlon
ftself, “Project” shali also include any necessary engfncoring services performied afier the
effeotive date of this agresment.

Words of the mascullne gender shall be deemed and consirued to inolude correlative
words of the femiahie and neuter genders, Unless the context shall otherwlss Indlonts, words
and terms herein defined ghall be equaily applicable to the plurat as well as the slngular form of
any of suoh words and termns,

2. The governlng authorities of the Clty and the County desire to entor Into o
Jolnt effort to make the most effiefent use of thelr powers and enable them to enhance the general
welfire of the Clty and County end the oltizens of enchi through the Improvement of strests and
related infrastiucture.

3. The term of this Agrseient shall be untll December 31, 2019, meanlng the

Clty of Madison must have uged or obligofed the funds by that date. "Obligatlon of the funds”

menns the Clty of Madison must, nol later than December 31, 2019, have soted to bid the projeot,
A o i

HALL RIS 1



“Toeek S ﬁ%aau

and awardod the projeot to 4 contractor, [€ Clly shall not have obligated the funds within the
preseribed poried of time, the County has authotity under the Agreoment to terminale the
Agreement nud to re-obllgate the futids llemlzed in Paragraph 7. Award of any contract for pre-
construotion services, such ag right-of-way noquisition, and cost of right-of-way sequlsition
Itself, Is_ ollgible for relmbursement under this agrecment, and award of any contract for such
sotvices or oontract for the purchase of right-of-way will be sufficlont to mee! the deadiine
eatablishod horels, (o the extent of the fnds astually obligated.

4, In order to provide for the Infrastiueture Improvements, it is neccssary sud in
the publio Interest for the City to cooperats with the County by antering Into this Agreement.

5 The City and the Counly deslte to enier into thls Agrectaent for the purposes
of streef Improvemet which will enhance the genorul wolfare of the Clty std the County and the
oltizens of each, and, consequently, the economio devetopinant of the Clty and the County.

6. It s necessary for the City and the County to cuter Juto this Agroement tn
otder to enabls the City to proceed with the Praject with a clear understimding and commitment
ns to the nature of the County's partioipation.

7. The City ngrecs Lo assume the work necessary lo nudertake the project, Tho
Counly agross fo refmburse the Clty for expenses assoolated with this project up to a maximum
of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and no Cents, (%1,5005000.00). Any additional
costs Inourred or expendod In excess of that amount will be the sole responsibility ofthe City.

8. It is in the best Interosts of the cltizens of the Clty that the Clty enter Inta and
oxeoute the Agreement,

9 It i In the best Interests of the elilzens of the County that the County enter
Into and exeoute the Agresment,

NOW, THEREFORE, YOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF TIE ABOVE AND
THE MUTUAL BENZHITS ACCRUING TO THE CITY AND THE COUNTY, THE
CITY AND THE COUNTY DO HEREBY AGREL AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Duration, This Agreement shall bo In force and effect pursuant to paragraph 3
tiereinabove until terminated In accordatice with the provistons of Section 6 hereof.

SECTION 2. Pwipose, The purpese of (his Agreement Is to define the respectlve
respongibliities of the Clty and the County with regard to the financing and completion of the
Project, s defined above,

SECTION 3, Orpanlzation; Statutory Authori There will be no separate legal oF
adminisirative entity created purswunt to this Agroensent, The Clty Is authorlzed by Milss, Code
Seotion 21-37-3 and County Is authorized by Mlss. Code Seotlon 19-3-4( fo exerelse and cany
out the powers, authorities, and responstbiiitles to be exerclsed by cach of them pursuant to the
terms of this Agreement,

STOTION 4, Finaneing, Staffing and Supplylng, The Project will be undertalcen and

financed by the City, and upon completion, the City and County will thereaRer Jolntly assume

2

ettt b 88




froors Bag 1

responsiblilty for makitonance and upleep of Hoy Roud, In o mannor agreed to by the portles.
The Clty will parform the work primatlly through the use of contractors, with some posslble
Ineldental work being porlormed by Cliy porsonne! and equipment, The County will reimburse
the Clty for eliglble costs Inourred during the vourse of the Project on a monthly basls, not later
than thirty days aftor delivery by the City of dosumentatlon of costs Incuired. The County agruos
to reimbursa ths Clty for expenses assoclated with thls project up to & maximum of One Million
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars snd no Conls (§1,500,000.00), Any additlonal costs inourted or
expended In excess of that smount will be the sole rasponsibliity of the Clty, In the event the
Profeot I3 not completed by Decomber 31, 2021, the Clty agrees to relmburse the County for 56%

of the County funds expended on the Fro;‘ec‘t'.
SECTION 3, Onarption_of Agreement nnd He Infrastrusture [mprovements, Upon

completlon of the Profect, responsibliity for malntenance and upkoep will be the responsibility of
the Clty and the County, In & manner agresd to by the partles.

SECTION 6, Termination; Dispositlon of Property, This Agreement will torminate cn
Deeember 51, 2019, or when the work is compleled, whichever comes last, The Chy wilf submit

aif oledng for relmbursement within thirly ealendar days following the sompletion of the projeot;,
and the Cotmty Will reimburso such amounts in necordance with Section 4 of this Agreement. 1
City has not utifized or oblignted ellglble funds by Degember 31, 2019, the County is authorlzed
to fermiunte its partlotpatlon In the project and 1s able to re-obligate the funds as speolfied above,
At tho termination of the Agreement any property owned by the Clty and County, respectively,
shall remaln thele proporty. The finished Projuat shall be dedicated to flie City, Due to the
pature. of the agreement, there will e no swrplus finds or property to be disposed of when the
project Is complete,

SECTION 7. Amendment. This Agrsement may be amended at nuy limo by the mutual
consent of the Cily and the Connty by an agreement entored lato pursuast to the provisionsof the
Interlooal Act,

SECTION 8. nner of Acquiring, Wolding nnd_Yisposing of Propertyt Cooperatlon

Coneerning Properly Matters. The Clty has acquired or will ncquire all property noeded for the
Projeot.

SECTION 9, Effective Date. This Agreement wlil be effeotive whon [t Is approved by the
rospeotive governing bodles of the Clty and the Counly and by the Mississippl Attorey Qensral,
The Inltlal term of thls Agrsement shall commencs on the effectlve date hereof and extend
throngh completion of the Profect,

WITNESS the f{uuluras of the duly authorized ofticers of the Clty and the County ns of
the & dayof 2016,

1




CITY OF MADISON, MISSISSIPP!

uy: ke e
ayor
ATTBST:

MADISOQ URTY, MISSISSIPRI

Prestdent, Board of Supervisors

C Rempdroti—,

Clorl, Honrc@&gu[}y'ﬂsom "””’:"’Zf
Ry 5%

et
‘I “ l!;\&‘:\}gt;uz,

b
(SEALY SN R 43;_,%
& R e %
gﬂ { *S
12N A Yo
-y E"f‘q’.' -v:‘ ot if}‘.."}‘
SO
IR )
PMADISON COUHTY M5 Tils ipslrurmend ywas
flod for recond i Q%m‘j'ﬁ 201;
SOO?{kNYL T, Page 55
Z‘ Q?E
BY: @\Aﬂ- 0.c. @
4

s




ﬁ%@ Rurburermont F2

Hoy Road « Payment request $1,500,000 Interlocal
Engineering and Right--Of -Way Costs
City of Madison Invoice Date 08/07/2015
$328,614.59 funds remalning
{after this invoice}

Date Invoice #  Company Biling City of Madison Requested Amount

9/30/2017 1047595  Neel-Schaffer S 11,409.39
10/31/2017 1048198  Neel-Schaffer §  21,639.43
11/30/2017 1048874  Neel-Schaffer S 11,810.98
1/31/2018 1049803 Neel-Schaffer $  2,002.30
2/28/2018 1050387  Neel-Schaffer 5 4,380.32
1/15/2018 1056321  Neel-Schaffer S 2,816.39
1/15/2019 1056705  Neel-Schaffer $ 4,543,00
2/8/2019 1057124  Neal-Schaffer $ 6,123.80
2/8/2019 1057135  Neel-Schaffer $  13,706.00
3/8/2019 1057351  Neel-Schaffer S 11,983.45
5/10/2019 1058341  Neel-Schaffer S 18,782.00
12/20/2018 Don Mclemore, P.C. S 1,990.00
11/14/2018 182876 Don Mclemore, P.C, $ 4,330,00
11/16/2018 182880  Don Mclemore, P.C. s 6,105.00
4/27/2018 3327 Colling and Null Appralsals, Inc, $ 475,00
8/3/2018 3419 Collihs and Null Appralsals, Inc. 5 1,425.00
3/7/2019 Madlson County Herald S 218.82
3/7/2019 The Clarion Ledger s 3.00
3/7/2019 The Clarion Ledger $ 3.00
9/30/2018 28181 Purdie & Metz, PLLC s 3,100.46
11/30/2018 28360 Purdie & Metz, PLLC s 878.70
1/31/2039 28487 Purdie & Metz, PLLC 5 3,982.33
2/28/2019 300064514 Madison County Journal s 206.28
3/31/2019 300064936 Madison County Journal 5 169.40
4/25/2019 300065564 Madison County Journal s 55.56
5/31/2019 300066063  Madison County Journal 5 43.80
1/18/2019 Madlson County Clrcult Clerk 5 3,400.00
2/5/2019 Madison Counry Circult Clerk ] 3,775,00
$ 139,358.41



Mavonr
Mary Hawkins Butler

Ciry CLERK/DIRECTOR
Susan B. Crandall

BoARD OF ALDERMEN
AT LARGE
Warren Strain

Warp I
Tawanna Tatum

Wanp H
Patricia H. Peeler

Warp IIT
Ken Jacobs

Wanrp IV
Steve Hickok

Warp'V
Michael L. Hudgins

Warp VI
Guy Bowering

SITER CITY,

Solleftea

e beaffil
Forsrizin
SVIEDEN

August 7, 2019

Madison County

Susan B. Crandall

City Clerk
Director of Finance and ddministvation

RECEIVED

AUG € 8 1019
BY i miearans e

Please find enclosed the third request for reimbursement for Hoy Road
expenditures per the Interlocal agreement.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Susan B. Crandall
City Clerk

www.mnadisonthecity.com




Hoy Road Invoices

The City of Madison

Summary

Request #3

Neel-Schaffer $109,197 06
Don Mclemore $12,425.00
Clarion Ledger 5224.82
Purdie & Metz - 47,961.49
Mauadison County Journal $475.,04
Madison County Circuit Clerk $7,175.00
Collins and Null $1,900.00

TOTAL

$139,358.41




